forecast of short-term stability and moderate growth in the medium to long term for the 6-month EURIBOR
index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2020:

Bank loans at 31 December 2020   Cash flow hedge derivatives Notional values by type as at 31
December 2020  Amounts in thousands of Euro

  Nominal
amount IRS Capped

Swap Collar Total

Floating rate loans 154,773 77,122 28,774 30,230 136,126
Fixed rate loans 0
  154,773 77,122 28,774 30,230 136,126

The hedging rate of bank loans is 88.0% (79.3% at 31 December 2019).

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects) on the income
statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2020, from the following changes in the
Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2020.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk Profit (loss) on an annual basis  Shareholders' Equity as at 31 December 2020

In thousands of Euro 300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

300 bps
increase

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Floating rate bank loans -3,159 -1,012 628 0 0 0

Interest rate swap 1,537 495 -367 4,741 1,401 -1,568

Capped Swap 331 0 0 930 120 -17

Collar 328 45 -210 1,205 275 -665

Financial flow sensitivity (net) -963 -471 50 6,876 1,795 -2,250

Credit risk

Financial credit risk results from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its obligations. At 31 December 2020,
the liquidity of the Group was deposited in bank accounts held at prime credit institutions.

Trade credit risk derives essentially from receivables from customers. To mitigate credit risk from trade
counterparties, the Group has implemented internal procedures requiring a preliminary assessment of the
solvency of the client before accepting a contract, through a scoring analysis. Another procedure was
adopted for the recovery and management of trade receivables, which provides for

[…]

The plans underlying the impairment tests mentioned above were approved by the Boards of Directors of
the individual companies, or sub-groups, to which goodwill has been allocated. The impairment tests were
approved by the Board of Directors of Tinexta on 12 March 2021.

The excess of the recoverable value of the main CGU with respect to the book value, determined on the basis
of the assumptions described above, is equal to:

Amounts in thousands of Euro
31/12/2020

CGU Operating segments
Goodwill Innolva (Credit Information & Management) 84,867
Goodwill RE Valuta (Credit Information & Management) 62,285
Goodwill Warrant (Innovation & Marketing Services) 462,852
Goodwill Co.Mark (Innovation & Marketing Services) 9,528
Goodwill Visura (Digital Trust) 82,611

Total 702,143

The following table sets out the excess of the recoverable value of the CGUs with respect to the book value,
compared with the following sensitivity analyses: (i) increase in WACC used to develop cash flows of all CGUs
of 50 basis points all other conditions being equal; (ii) decrease in the growth rate in the calculation of the
terminal value of 50 basis points, all other conditions being equal.

Amounts in thousands of Euro WACC
+0.5%

g-rate
-0.5% CGU Operating segments

Goodwill Innolva (Credit Information & Management) 66,819 68,558
Goodwill RE Valuta (Credit Information & Management) 56,482 57,039
Goodwill Warrant (Innovation & Marketing Services) 417,699 422,093
Goodwill Co.Mark (Innovation & Marketing Services) 4,413 4,905
Goodwill Visura (Digital Trust) 74,043 74,891

Total 619,456 627,486

The following table shows the values of the WACC and g-rate that would result in the recoverable value of
each CGU equal to the related book value, with all other parameters used in the respective impairment tests
remaining the same.

%
WACC g-rate

CGU Operating segments
Goodwill Innolva (Credit Information & Management) 10.12 -3.11
Goodwill RE Valuta (Credit Information & Management) n.a. n.a.
Goodwill Warrant (Innovation & Marketing Services) 46.41 n.a.
Goodwill Co.Mark (Innovation & Marketing Services) 7.52 0.06
Goodwill Visura (Digital Trust) 31.61 -60.62

Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life

135
Tinexta S.p.A. - 2020 Annual Financial Report

The item Other intangible assets with indefinite useful life consists of the value of the press review database
called AZ Press attributable to Innolva S.p.A. (€376 thousand). Considering the specific nature of this
database, it is not possible to define criteria to link the value of individual data with the historical value and
determine a useful life. Each verification of the value of the database as a whole, as well as that of the ability
to express useful life, can therefore only be by means of periodic analysis of the recoverability of the

[…]

owing to the current forecast of short-term stability and moderate growth in the medium to long term for
the 6-month EURIBOR index (forward rates curve) and the structure of the debt portfolio.

The Cash Flow Hedge strategy on bank loans at 31 December 2020:

Bank loans at 31 December 2020   Derivatives Cash flow hedge
 Notional values by type as at 31 December 2020  Amounts in thousands of Euro

   Nominal amount   IRS   Capped Swap   Collar   Total
 Floating rate loans  146,500 72,052 28,774 30,230 131,056
 Fixed rate loans  0
  146,500 72,052 28,774 30,230 131,056

The hedging rate of bank loans is 89.5%.

Sensitivity analysis on interest rate risk which shows the effects (net of any related tax effects) on the income
statement, on an annual basis, and on the net equity at 31 December 2020, from the following changes in the
Euribor rate: +300 bps, +100 bps, -100 bps limited to bank loans at 31 December 2020.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk   Profit (loss) on an annual basis   Shareholders' Equity as at 31 December 2020

 In thousands of Euro  300 bps increase 100 bps
decrease

100 bps
decrease 300 bps increase 100 bps increase 100 bps

decrease

 Floating rate bank loans  -3,457 -1,105 685 0 0 0

Interest rate swap 1,658 537 -396 5,101 1,494 -1,693

Capped Swap 383 0 0 1,077 139 -20

Collar 380 53 -244 1,395 318 -770

 Financial flow sensitivity (net)  -1,036 -515 45 7,573 1,950 -2,483

Credit risk

Financial credit risk results from the inability of a counterparty to fulfil its obligations. At 31 December 2020,
the liquidity of the Company was deposited in bank accounts held at prime credit institutions.
The trade receivable risk mainly arises from receivables from subsidiaries deriving from the charge-back of
infra-group services; therefore, the Company is not significantly exposed to the trade receivable risk.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk consists of an inability to raise, on adequate terms, the financial resources needed for the
Company to operate. The main factors that influence the liquidity of the Company are: